



\$~73

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2303/2025 & CRL.M.A. 21544/2025**

NARESH KUMAR SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Puneet mittal, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Rupendra Pratap Singh, Adv.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Amol Sinha ASC, CRL,
Mr. Ashvini Kumar and Mr. Kshitiz Garg, Adv.
with SI Manish Kumar

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

% **28.07.2025**

CRL.M.A. 21544/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 2303/2025

3. It is submitted by learned ASC for the State that there is no cooperation by the petitioner joining the investigation.
4. However, the same is disputed by Mr. Puneet Mittal, learned senior counsel for the petitioner, who submits that the petitioner has always cooperated.
5. Issue Notice.
6. Learned ASC for the State seeks and is granted two weeks' time to



file the status report.

7. List on 15.12.2025.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

JULY 28, 2025/ar/dd